
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF FEBRUARY 22, 2023 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2023-0017          AGENDA ITEM:  6.C 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  Discussion and possible action regarding an application from Lennar Reno, LLC 
(“Applicant”) for a special use permit (“SUP”) to allow a temporary tract sales office, model homes, 
parking area and advertising signage on properties zoned Single Family 6,000 (“SF6”) located at 
1484 West Sunset Way and 1409, 1419, 1429 and 1439 Pickaxe Street, Assessor Parcel Numbers 
(“APNs”) 001-263-01 through -04 and 001-264-10. (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY:  The Applicant is requesting to convert two single-family residential structures 
into model homes, construct a temporary tract sales office within one of the model home garages 
and construct temporary parking areas and signage advertising the sale of new homes within the 
subdivision.  Temporary tract sales offices are a conditional use in the SF6 use district, requiring 
approval of an SUP.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the SUP. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve special use permit LU-2023-0017, based on the 
findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  

 
 

 

Project Site 

mailto:hmanzo@carson.org


LU-2023-0017 
Planning Commission 

February 22, 2023 
Page 2 

 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
  
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which 

this permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the special use permit.  
A single, one-year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning 
Division of the Carson City Community Development Department (“Planning Division”) 30 
days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-
year and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   

  
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the notice of decision and conditions of approval with 

the building permit application. 
 

6. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement permit for the parking and pedestrian 
connections to the model homes, the applicant shall have plans approved that demonstrate 
that the improvements meet parking lot design and accessibility standards. 
 

7. The maximum number of model homes is two, with one additional parcel being used for 
temporary parking.  The one lot being used for parking shall not be developed until the 
model home use terminates. This parking will be removed and the parcels converted to a 
single family home lot with an appropriate home constructed on it when the model home 
use terminates.  The model home and sales office will also be transitioned to residential 
uses.  Advertising methods included in this review and approval must be removed in 
conjunction with the timing of the conversion of the model homes to residential uses. 
 

8. Hours of operation for the model homes and parking area shall be limited to 8:00am to 
6:00pm daily.   

 
9. Prior to the issuance of a permit for signage, the Applicant shall submit a plan to 

demonstrate that all signs will be constructed to meet sight distance requirements.  Model 
home signage shall be consistent with the approved sign package, except as modified 
below:   

• A maximum of 10 flag signs may be located along the project frontages, spaced a 
minimum of 50 feet apart 

• All signage shall be removed upon the sale of the last lot 
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.080 Special Use Permits; 
CCMC 18.04.075 Single-Family 6,000 (SF6); and Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”) 
Division 2 Parking and Division 4 Signs 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Medium Density Residential (“MDR”) 
 
PRESENT ZONING:  SF6 
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KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed development of two model homes, a temporary tract sales office 
inside the garage of one of the model homes, associated parking on one future residential parcel, 
as well as proposed signage to advertise the subdivision be compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood and be in keeping with the standards of the CCMC?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: SF6  
EAST:    SF6  
WEST:   SF6 
SOUTH: Public Community (“PC”)  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X Shaded, no mitigations required 
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Slope is minimal 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARKING: Six spaces one of which is accessible.  Temporary parking is proposed off-street on a 
parcel separate from the model homes.  The parking area will eventually be removed and a single-
family residence will be placed on the site.   
   
DISCUSSION:   
The Applicant is seeking to have a temporary tract sales office including two model homes with 
parking and signage.   
 
Per CCMC 18.04.075, a temporary tract sales office is a conditional use in the SF6 zoning district, 
requiring approval of a SUP.  Per CCDS 2.3.3, off-street parking may be authorized for the parcel 
in a location not farther than 300 feet from the building site upon the issuance of a SUP.  The 
applicant proposes six temporary off-street parking spaces on one parcel which will eventually be 
removed and developed as residential home site.  Per CCDS 4.6.5, variations to the regulations 
and standards of CCDS 4.7 may only be permitted by SUP.  The applicant is proposing the 
following signage: 

• Ten 19-foot-tall flag poles with 15 square foot flags along the Mountain Street, West Sunset 
Way, and Pickaxe Street frontages 

• Two 10 foot tall, 32 square foot directional signs 

• One 9 foot tall, 36 square foot entry/exit sign 

• Two 2 ½ foot tall, 1.5 square foot model identification signs 
 
Per CCMC 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve an SUP upon making 
each of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 40 property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject site on February 8, 2023. As of the writing of this report, no comments in support or 
opposition of the request have been received.  Any comments that are received after this report is 
completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on February 
22, 2023 depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various city departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
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Development Engineering:    
The Carson City Public Works Department, Development Engineering Division 
(“Development Engineering”) has no preference or objection to the SUP request. 

 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
Traffic generated by the model home use can be accommodated by the roadway network.  Any 
signs that have the potential to obstruct lines of sight of vehicles will need to be located outside of 
sight triangles as described in the CCMC. The Applicant has provided diagrams that display the 
sight triangles and the sign locations that are compliant with the adopted standards and will not 
hinder pedestrian or vehicle line of sight. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
The project will have a negligible impact on City sewer, water and storm drain infrastructure. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 

 
The proposed project is consistent with the Master Plan.  The Master Plan land use designation of 
the subject property is Medium Density Residential.  Medium Density Residential designation is 
intended to provide opportunities for a mix of housing types in a neighborhood setting including 
single-family detached housing.  Goal 6.1b – Neighborhood Design shall promote variety and 
visual interest in the design of new neighborhoods through the incorporation of varied lot sizes, 
building styles and colors, garage orientation, and other features.  The subdivision has been 
approved and the home plans have been found to be consistent with CCMC and the approved 
tentative map.   

 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
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compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
 

The proposed model homes are to be located at the entrance to the subdivision adjacent to 
Mountain Street which will mitigate impacts to surrounding properties, as traffic will be 
concentrated at the entrance to the subdivision.  Landscaping and Mountain Street separate the 
proposed model home use from existing residences to the north and east.  The proposed model 
homes, temporary tract sales office, and signage are an appropriate method to advertise this 
development to allow it to be successful.  Signage will be removed upon sale of last lot and model 
homes, tract sales office, and parking will be converted to single family homes.  The proposal will 
not have a detrimental effect on the surrounding properties or general neighborhood.  
 
The Applicant sign package includes 10 freestanding flags to be placed along the Mountain Street, 
West Sunset Way, and Pickaxe Street frontages.  Based on the proposed plan, flags would be 
placed approximately every 50 linear feet of street frontage.  Placement of model home flags a 
minimum of every 50 feet is consistent with previously approved model home signage within 
Carson City.  All other proposed project signage is consistent with CCDS and other model home 
complexes within the City and will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic 
value or development of surrounding properties or the overall neighborhood.  Approval of the 
request is consistent with the development of a residential subdivision and will not create adverse 
impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity. 

 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
Creation of six off-street parking spaces on one residential parcel in support of the model homes 
and temporary tract sales office is proposed. The location of the model homes will be at the 
entrance to the proposed subdivision, adjacent to Mountain Street.  Sidewalks and roadways to 
provide access to the site will be complete before the model home use is established.  The parking 
lot and pathways to the model homes from the parking lot will need to be consistent with parking 
lot design and accessibility standards.  Proposed signage will need to be placed in a manner that 
meets sight distance standards to ensure sight visibility near intersections.  As proposed and with 
recommended conditions of approval the project will not be detrimental to vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic.   

 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  
 

The availability of appropriate utilities, schools, police and fire protection, public roads, storm 
drainage and other public improvements were reviewed in conjunction with the approval of the 
subdivision. This request is intended to enhance the sales of the home lots for this approved 
subdivision to prospective buyers, by directing them to this location by way of signage to view the 
model homes on display and to conduct business and discuss options in an on-site sales office.  
The development of the area as a subdivision has already been approved and no new 
improvements are necessary to support the request.   
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
 With the approval of this SUP with recommended conditions of approval, the request will meet the 

applicable definitions and specific standards found in the code.  The primary purpose of the SF6 
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zoning district is to provide for the development of single-family residential uses in a suburban 
setting.   

 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  
 
The proposed temporary conversion of two home sites into model homes, off-street parking on 
separate parcel, and signage is not anticipated to be detrimental to the public health, safety 
convenience and welfare.  Proposed placement of the temporary tract sales office, model homes, 
parking, and signage is located at the entrance to the subdivision, where the advertising for the 
proposed homes will be concentrated.  At the conclusion of the temporary tract sales office and 
model homes, the homes will be available for sale and the temporary use will terminate.  The 
subdivision has been approved to allow for development and the homes are currently being 
constructed.  

 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
This request is to allow the temporary use of five of the residential home lots in this subdivision to 
operate as a model home complex with a sales office and associated advertising signage to market 
the residential development.  This temporary use is located near the entrance to the subdivision 
from Mountain Street.  Off-street parking and landscape area is provided that will mitigate the 
impact of the temporary use on the surrounding properties.   

 
Attachments:   
 Application – LU-2023-0017 
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